

No. 11-551

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 9 - 2011

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KENNETH L. SALAZAR, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

RAMAH NAVAJO CHAPTER, *et al.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENTS

MICHAEL P. GROSS
Counsel of Record
M.P. GROSS LAW FIRM, P.C.
460 St. Michael's Drive
No. 401
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 995-8066
mike@mpgrosslaw.com

C. BRYANT ROGERS
VANAMBERG, ROGERS, YEPA,
ABEITA & GOMEZ, LLP
P.O. Box 1447
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 988-8979

DANIEL H. MACMEEKIN
DAN MACMEEKIN,
ATTORNEY AT LAW
1776 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 223-1717

LLOYD B. MILLER
DONALD J. SIMON
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,
SACHSE, ENDRESON
& PERRY, LLP
1425 K Street, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 682-0240

Of Counsel

Counsel for Respondents

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below	1
Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
Argument	14
I. THE DECISION BELOW DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT	14
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S PETITION SE- RIOUSLY MISCONSTRUES <i>CHERO-</i> <i>KEE</i> AND OTHER CONTROLLING LAW	15
A. The Purpose of the Capped Appropriations Was Not to Reduce the Contract Obligation for Full Contract Support Costs But to Protect Non-Contracted Programs.....	15
B. The Government's Arguments Ignore the Principal Holding in <i>Cherokee</i> —That Indian Self- Determination Act Contracts Are Enforceable	17
C. The Government's Petition Mis- states the Facts	26
Conclusion	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Co. v. United States</i> , 177 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. pending</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3059 (U.S. July 19, 2011) (No. 11-83).....	13, 14, 15, 24, 28-29
<i>Babbitt v. Oglala Sioux Tribal Public Safety Department</i> , 194 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	22
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 15 Ct. Cl. 22 (1879)	18
<i>Dougherty v. United States</i> , 18 Ct. Cl. 496 (1883)	8, 11, 13, 24
<i>Family Snacks of North Carolina, Inc. v. Prepared Products Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Ferris v. United States</i> , 27 Ct. Cl. 542 (1892)	8, 10, 11, 12, 24
<i>Gibney v. United States</i> , 114 Ct. Cl. 38 (1949)	18
<i>LaBarge Products, Inc. v. West</i> , 46 F.3d 1547 (Fed. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Lincoln v. Vigil</i> , 508 U.S. 182 (1993)	8, 9, 13, 16
<i>MAPCO Alaska Petrol, Inc. v. United States</i> , 27 Fed. Cl. 405 (Fed. Cl. 1992), <i>abrogated on other grounds, Tesoro Hawaii Corp. v. United States</i> , 405 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	28

<i>Murray v. Charleston</i> , 96 U.S. 432 (1877)	19
<i>Neal & Co. v. United States</i> , 19 Cl. Ct. 463 (1990)	18
<i>New York Airways v. United States</i> , 369 F.2d 743 (Ct. Cl. 1966)	19
<i>OPM v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	24
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Babbitt</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 1091 (D.N.M. 1999).....	6
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Kempthorne</i> , No. CIV 90-0957 (D.N.M. Aug. 27, 2008).....	6
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	4-5, 6, 26
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Norton</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 1303 (D.N.M. 2002).....	6
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board v. Babbitt</i> , 87 F.3d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	22-23
<i>S.A. Healy Co. v. United States</i> , 576 F.2d 299 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	26
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 657 F.3d 1330 (Fed Cir. 2011)	21
<i>Seldovia Village Tribe, Appeal of</i> , IBCA Nos. 3862 & 3863, 03-2 BCA ¶ 32400 (Oct. 20, 2003)	28
<i>Sutton v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 575 (1921)	24
<i>Train v. City of New York</i> , 420 U.S. 35 (1975)	22
<i>United Steel Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus & Serv. Workers Intern. Union v. Wise Alloys</i> , 642 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2011)	27

Wetsel-Oviatt Lumber Co. v. United States,
38 Fed. Cl. 563 (1997) 18

Constitution and statutes:

Appropriations Clause, U.S. Const., Art. I, § 9,
cl. 7. 21, 23

2 U.S.C. § 622(2)(A) 23

25 U.S.C. § 2008(j)(2) 25

Anti-Deficiency Act, 31 U.S.C. § 1301 *et seq.* 13

31 U.S.C. § 1341(a)(1)(B) 13, 23

Contract Disputes Act, 41 U.S.C. §§ 7101-7109
(formerly codified at 41 U.S.C. §§ 601-612)
..... 3, 20-21, 24

41 U.S.C. § 7108(a) 23

Indian Self-Determination and Education

Assistance Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 450-450bbb-2.... *passim*

§ 450b(f) 26

§ 450b(g) 26

§ 450f(a)(2) 24

§ 450j-1(a) 4

§ 450j-1(a)(1) 3

§ 450j-1(a)(2) 3, 4, 26

§ 450j-1(a)(3) 3

§ 450j-1(a)(3)(A)(i) 4

§ 450j-1(a)(3)(B) 26

§ 450j-1(a)(5) 3

§ 450j-1(b) 4, 16, 20

§ 450j-1(c).....	7-8, 22, 26
§ 450j-1(g).....	3, 4, 19, 20, 22, 24
§ 450k(c).....	5
Model Contract,	
Sec. 1(a)(1).....	24
Sec. 1(a)(2).....	9
Sec. 1(b)(4).....	4, 5, 24, 28
Sec. 1(b)(4)(A).....	4
Sec. 1(c)(3).....	28
Sec. 1(f).....	5
§ 450m-1.....	3, 20
§ 450m-1(a).....	24
Judgment Fund Act.....	20, 21, 23
31 U.S.C. § 1304.....	14
31 U.S.C. § 1304(a).....	21, 23
Pub. L. No. 93-638, § 106(h), 88 Stat. 2203, 2211-12 (1975).....	2
Pub. L. No. 100-472, § 205, 102 Stat. 2285, 2292 (1988).....	3
Pub. L. No. 103-138, 107 Stat. 1379 (1993).....	6
Pub. L. No. 103-332, 108 Stat. 2499 (1994).....	6
Pub. L. No. 103-413, 108 Stat. 4250 (1994)	
§ 102(14).....	3
§ 102(17).....	3
§ 103.....	4

Other authorities:

62 Fed. Reg. 1468 (1997).....	7
H.R. Rep No. 112-151 (2011)	14, 22
OMB Circular A-87, 2 C.F.R. pt. 225 & Appx. B	4
S. Rep. No. 103-294 (1994).....	16
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-305	26
Brief <i>Amici Curiae</i> of the Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. & the National Defense Industrial Ass’n in Support Of Petitioner, <i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. pending</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3059 (U.S. July 19, 2011) (No. 11-83)	24
Brief for Petitioner, <i>Arctic Slope Native Ass’n</i> <i>v. Sebelius</i> , 629 F.3d 1296 (Fed. Cir. 2010), <i>cert. pending</i> , 80 U.S.L.W. 3059 (U.S. July 19, 2011) (No. 11-83)	10, 25
3 U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, <i>Principles</i> <i>of Federal Appropriations Law</i> 14-31 (3d ed. 2008)	21

No. 11-551
